during the third quarter of 1996. To aid in the analysis of fourth quarter and
fiscal year 1996 financial information as compared to the respective periods in
1995, certain pro-forma adjustments, including the tax impact, have been made to
1995 results as follows: 1) the 1995 general, administrative and store operating
expenses have been adjusted for the fourth quarter 1995 sale of a 60% interest
in WFNNB, as if the sale had been consummated at the beginning of 1995; 2) the
1995 statement of income has been adjusted to reflect the minority interest
arising from the IBI transaction as if it had occurred at the beginning of 1995;
and 3) weighted average shares outstanding have been reduced to reflect the 85
million share repurchase as if it had occurred at the beginning of 1995.

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Summary income information is presented below (thousands except per share data):

   1995 PRO-FORMA SUMMARY   1996 AS REPORTED
   As Reported   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
FOURTH QUARTER   February 3, 1996   Adjustments   February 3, 1996   February 1, 1997

Net sales   $2,771,365   --   $2,771,365   $2,966,261
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross income   808,212   --   808,212   979,755
General, administrative and store operating expenses   (464,311)   (a)$(26,497)   (490,808)   (555,416)
Special and nonrecurring items, net   1,314   --   1,314   (12,000)
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   345,215   (26,497)   318,718   412,339
Interest expense   (18,276)   --   (18,276)   (19,461)
Other income, net   11,693   --   11,693   11,138
Minority interest   (22,374)   --   (22,374)   (28,623)
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   35,967   --   35,967   --
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   352,225   (26,497)   325,728   375,393
Provision for income taxes   136,000   (c)(11,000)   125,000   162,000
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $  216,225   $(15,497)   $  200,728   $  213,393
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net income per share   $.60   (d)$.74   $.78
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income per share exclusive of gain on sale of
 subsidiary stock   $.50   (d)$.60   $.78
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Weighted average shares outstanding   357,626   (d)272,626   272,098

   (Chart continued on next page)

28  the limited inc 1996 annual report

   1995 PRO-FORMA SUMMARY   1996 AS REPORTED
   As Reported   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
YEAR   February 3, 1996   Adjustments   February 3, 1996   February 1, 1997

Net sales   $7,881,437   --   $7,881,437   $8,644,791
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross income   2,087,532   --   2,087,532   2,496,579
General, administrative and store operating expenses   (1,475,497)   (a)$(102,910)   (1,578,407)   (1,848,512)
Special and nonrecurring items, net   1,314   --   1,314   (12,000)
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   613,349   (102,910)   510,439   636,067
Interest expense   (77,537)   --   (77,537)   (75,363)
Other income, net   21,606   --   21,606   41,972
Minority interest   (22,374)   (b)(12,264)   (34,638)   (45,646)
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   649,467   --   649,467   118,178
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   1,184,511   (115,174)   1,069,337   675,208
Provision for income taxes   223,000   (c)(44,000)   179,000   241,000
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $961,511   $(71,174)   $890,337   $434,208
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income per share   $2.68   (d)$3.26   $1.54
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income per share exclusive of gain on sale of
 subsidiary stock   $.87   (d)$.88   $1.12